
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Looker (Chair), Brooks (Vice-Chair), Aspden, 

Crisp, Hogg, Taylor, Waudby, Pierce and Mr W Schofield 
(Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 July 2010 
 

Time: 5.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 

4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 
2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Monday 12 July 
2010. 
 



 
4. 2009-10 Year End Outturn Report   (Pages 9 - 

20) 
 This report analyses the latest outturn position 2009/10 year end 

by reference to the service plan, the budget and the performance 
indicators for all of the services falling under the responsibility of 
the old Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services. 
 

5. Briefing on Post Election Policy Direction for 
Education & Children's Services   

(Pages 21 - 
38) 

 This report provides a summary of developing policy direction 
since the General Election.  It is provided to summarise the 
changing policy landscape which will impact upon the work of 
individual schools, the wider children’s services agenda and the 
local authority. 
 

6. Casual Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review - 
Draft Final Report   

(Pages 39 - 
84) 

 This report presents Members with an update on information 
gathered in respect of the review and an analysis of this 
information and asks them to consider the suggested 
recommendations and any other recommendations they wish to 
make.  
 

7. Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan 2010-11   

(Pages 85 - 
86) 

 Members are asked to consider the workplan for the Committee 
for the 2010-11 Civic Year. 
 

The following reports are for information only: 
 
8. York Theatre Royal - Service Level Agreement 

Performance Update Report   
(Pages 87 - 
98) 

 Members are asked to note the progress and performance of the 
York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) which runs to March 2012.   
 

9. York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan 
- Performance Update Report   

(Pages 99 - 
118) 

 Members are asked to note the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan.  
 



 
10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you wan
[...]
 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
LCCS 2009/10 YEAR END SERVICE PLANNING AND FINANCIAL 
REPORT  
 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report analyses the latest outturn position 2009/10 year end by reference to the 
service plan, the budget and the performance indicators for all of the services falling 
under the responsibility of the old Director of Learning, Culture & Children’s Services. 
 
Headlines 

2  The summarised financial headlines for the year are: 

• Net General Fund overspend of £969k 

• Net Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) overspend of £136k 

 3 The summarised performance headlines for this period are: 

• This report represents the current known position for all Performance Indicators (PIs) 
with available results as at year-end 2009/10.  49% of National PIs (with data 
available) are improving, with 35% on target. 54% of the LAA indicators (with data 
available) are improving and 31% ( 4 of 13) to hit their 2009/10 target.  

 
• Corporate Health – All Staff sickness levels for LCCS (inc schools) outturned at just 

below last years levels reducing to 7.7 days per fte lost in 2009/10 compared to 7.8 
days per fte, and therefore hitting this year’s target. 

 
• Corporate Strategy – 13 of the 15 milestone actions (87%) were completed within 

timescale, whilst two (13%) are reporting slippage, actions are in place to ensure 
completion in the near future. 

 
Financial Performance  

4 Table 1 below summarises the draft financial outturn for the directorate showing the 
individual figures for each service plan area and analysing the impact on both the 
General Fund and the DSG accounts.  Further detail on the more significant variations is 
then provided in the following paragraphs, including a separation in to individual 
Executive Member Portfolios. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Table 1:  LCCS Draft Financial Outturn 2009/10  
 2009/10 Current 

Approved Budget 
Variation From 

 Approved Net Budget  
 
Service Plan 

Expend 
-
[...]
een incorporated into 
the 14-19 Education Plan and is known as “Achieving Excellence”. The four working 
groups report to Strategy and Resources and the 14-19 Partnership. The LA was very 
successful with Gateway Four. LSC colleagues moved across to the LA in a very 
smooth transition for April 1st. 

• There continues to be significant development work around Foundation Learning with 
secondary schools. Successful conferences have been held.  

• Working with all schools across the authority, the team ensured all admissions policies 
are fair and equitable and all timescales around consultation were met. 93% of parents 
received their first preference secondary and primary school allocation for 2010. 

• Coordinated and developed the directorate’s proposals for the 2010/11 budget process. 
• Review of Supply Agency completed with proposals for change agreed by Schools 

Forum for 2010/11 
• Progress with the procurement of new city wide managed service connectivity and 

Broadband contract with Pinacl appointed as preferred supplier. 
• IntegrisG2 upgrade rollout has been management successfully with very positive 

feedback from schools. 
• BSF one-school pathfinder (renewal of Joseph Rowntree School) on site, on budget 

and opened March 2010, 
• School Meal Tender issued and procurement completed. 
 
Recommendations 
 

30 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

a) Note the progress on all of the performance and corporate strategy milestone 
actions and comment on areas where corrective action is needed to bring things 
back on track. 

 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance and performance position for 
2009/10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Contact Details 
 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Margi Charlson 
Performance Management Officer 
Tel No. 554224 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Report 
Approved Y 

Date 2 July  2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 13 July 2010 
Report of Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Briefing on Post Election Policy Direction for Education & 
Children’s Services – For Information only 

Summary 

1. This paper provides a summary of developing policy direction since the 
General Election.  It is provided to summarise the changing policy landscape 
which will impact upon the work of individual schools, the wider children’s 
services agenda and the local authority. 

 
 Background & Context 

2. To assist in understanding changes of policy direction and the compromises 
that may have been reached in delivering the Coalition publication “Our 
Programme for Government”, the policies of the three main parties prior to the 
General Election are summarised at Annex 1.   

Information / Update Provided 
 
The Coalition Government 

3. Following the General Election on 6 May and the resulting Conservative/Liberal 
Democrat Coalition, the Ministerial Team for the new Department of Education 
is:  

• Secretary of State for Education - the Rt Hon Michael Gove  (Conservative) 

• Minister of State for Schools - Nick Gibb  (Conservative) 

• Minister of State for Children and Families  - Sarah Teather (Liberal 
Democrat) 

• Under Secretary of State for Children and Families - Tim Loughton 
(Conservative) 

 
4. In an interview in TES on the 28 May the Secretary of State made it clear that 

Ms Teather was “unambiguously” his number two in the department.  It has 
also been announced that the team will lead in the following respective areas. 

 
5. Junior children's minister Tim Loughton has assumed responsibility for youth 

services, safeguarding, social work and children's workforce i
[...]
text of public funding reviews which will 
increasingly impact upon actual service delivery.   

 

Corporate Strategy 

28. Information within this report relates to the Council’s ongoing aim to make York 
a ‘Learning City’, by ensuring people have access to world-class education and 
training facilities and provision. 

 Implications 

29. Any implications arising from the issues raised in this information report will be 
addressed within any associated decision making reports required in the 
future. 

Risk Management 
 

30.  Any risks to the Council arising from the issues raised in this information report 
will be addressed within any associated decision making reports required in the 
future. 

 Recommendations 

31.  This report is for public and Member information only. 

Reason: To update Members on the developing policy direction for Education & 
Children Services since the General Election. 

Contact Details 

Author & Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Peter Dwyer  
Director of Adults, Children 
and Education 
Tel No.01904 554200 

 
 
 
Report Approved  Date 17 June 2010 

 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: Annex 1 
 

Page 28



Annex 1 

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat 

� Give parents the power to save local schools 
threatened by closure, allowing communities the 
chance to take over and run good small schools.  

� Establish Technical Academies across England, 
starting in at least twelve cities which will be 
focussed on vocational and technical education.  

� Introduce the National Citizen Service. The initial 
flagship project will provide a programme for 16 year 
olds to give them a chance to develop the skills 
needed to be active and responsible citizens, mix 
with people from different backgrounds, and start 
getting involved in their communities. Take Sure 
Start back to its original purpose of early 
intervention, increase its f
[...]
ard committee, were identified as being key to a successful pilot 
scheme.    

 
20. Their ideas around the introduction of a pilot scheme were considered at the 

first meeting of the new ‘Taking Play Forward’ Strategic Board, which met for 
the first time late April 2010.  They agreed with the suggested approach and as 
an outcome from their meeting, officers were asked to: 

 
• Send the board a draft version of the 2010 Taking Play Forward, play 

policy. 
• Gather relevant information to help inform the selection of a suitable pilot 

area in line with the outcome from the scrutiny review on ‘Casual Play 
Opportunities - suggestions, included number of 5-13 years olds per 
ward, areas of deprivation etc - see attached 

• Invite other representatives to the next meeting including tenancy 
federation, disability and the play voluntary and community sector 

• Feed back to the YorOk Board about the Playshaper and new Play Policy 
• Arrange for a representative from Housing to participate in future 

meetings 
• Liaise with Police to work with the Police Architectural Liaison officers 
 

21. CYC Draft Play Policy 
In support of objective (iv) of the review, the Committee wanted to be consulted 
on the draft Play Policy that officers were working on.  However following the 

Page 40



general election and the resulting change in government, CYC officers took the 
decision to wait for information before finalising their work on the draft policy, to 
ensure it properly reflected any forthcoming changes to government policy.  
The Committee took the view that the delay in releasing the draft did not affect 
their ability to proceed with making recommendations on this review, but 
requested they still be consulted once the draft was released in the new 
municipal year.  

 
22 Other Issues 

As part of the council’s ongoing organisational review, officers are currently 
looking at a more joined up way of working around ‘area based service 
delivery’, involving all s
[...]
e officers to:  
 
a) support the introduction of a pilot scheme by working with the new 

‘Taking Play Forward’ Strategic Board to:  
  

• identify an area of the city which would benefit from such a scheme 
• identify all the relevant parties from within the council, external 

organisations, and from within the identified area of the city to 
participate in the scheme 

• draft a framework for the scheme for the Executive’s consideration 
 

b) promote the value of outdoor play and take up any opportunities for 
encouraging community buy in to play opportunities in their locality 

 
27. Finally, Members are also asked to agree the draft final report subject to the 

inclusion of any agreed recommendations. 
 

Reason:  To identify the optimum recommendations arising from this review 
and conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols  

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel. 01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Interim Report Approved ü Date 2 July 2010 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annex A –  Playspace Summer 2009 Report 
Annex B –  TellUs Survey Results 
Annex C – Parents Questionnaire Responses 
Annex D –  CYC Projects & Initiatives 
Annex E –  Play England’s ‘Manifesto for Children’s Play’ 

Page 42



 1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Annex A

Page 43



 2 

����������	�
�
�����������������
���

�
�

York Playspace is a registered Charity no. 505921.                                                                                

The aims of the Charity are to promote Children’s Play in and around the York area.  

The Charity was established over 35 years ago.  During that time the Charity has 

had a great deal of experience in promoting, delivering and devel
[...]
ring Report 
2.   Draft Play Policy 
3.   Suggested Report on Opportunities for Public Art at new CYC HQ 
4.   Workplan  

TBA 8 Dec 2010 
@ 5pm 
 
 
 

1.   Second Quarter Monitoring Report 
2.   York Theatre Royal – Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report 
3.   York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan – Performance Update Report 
4.   Workplan 

TBA 26 Jan 2011 
@ 5pm 
 
 
 

1. Workplan 
 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

  

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

13 July 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  
 

 
YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE AGREEMENT: 
2009/10 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Summary 

1. This report is to inform the Scrutiny Committee of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2012.   

 Background 

2. The four year SLA is a joint agreement between the Council and the York 
Theatre Royal.  It sets out: 

• the key objectives of the partnership 

• performance targets and indicators to be met by the Theatre 

• performance information to be provided 

• review and reporting procedures 

• partnership arrangements between the Council and the Theatre  

3. Reports are brought to Overview and Scrutiny  at the half-year point and again 
in July to report on full year performance against the outcomes agreed in the 
SLA 2009 – 2012.  This report covers the financial year 2009/10 with 
emphasis on the second half of the year.   

4. The SLA provides a process whereby the agreement with the Theatre will be 
formally reviewed by the Council towards the end of those four years and a 
further plan for the next four years will be agreed.   The Council’s funding for 
2009/10 under the SLA was £304k.   The Theatre also receives funding from 
the Education budget of £15k to support the Partners in Education and 
Theatre (PET) scheme.  This is in
[...]
 Management 

12. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

Page 86



Recommendations 

13. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment upon the performance 
of the York Theatre Royal. 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Gill Cooper 
Head of Arts and Culture 
Ext. 4671 

  
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 
Report 
Approved 

ü Date 5.7.10. 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 

Service Level agreement 2009-2012 contained as Annex 3 in January 2008 
performance report 
 
Annexes 

Annex 1:  Theatre Royal Performance Report  April  – September 2009 

 

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 
YORK THEATRE ROYAL SERVICE AGREEMENT: 
2009/10 END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
June 2010 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1  It has been a challenging six months for York Theatre Royal as the economic 
climate in the country shifted. Having said that the Theatre has maintained 
strong audiences throughout the year and has continued to be able to provide a 
huge variety of performance and participatory work for York. 

 
 
2 ARTISTIC PROGRAMME 

2.2 Over the last six months the Theatre Royal has provided a varied programme of 
artistic experiences that adds to its reputation for offering diversity to its 
population. 

 
2.3 The period was dominated by the legendary York Theatre Royal Pantomime. 

Once again the theatre broke its box office record, with attendance at just 
under 55,000. As always an extraordinary time at the theatre with huge 
audiences and strong community pride in a unique phenomena. This show 
really puts the spotlight on York in terms of national profile and is frequently 
described in the national media as the best p
[...]
he York Mystery Plays in Museum 
Gardens as part of York800 and the Cultural Olympiad. Work has begun on 
developing the artistic vision, community participation and fundraising for this 
major cultural event. The Mystery plays Partnership is grateful to the City of 
York Council for its support for this project. 

 
 
Liz Wilson 
Chief Executive 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
13 July 2010 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 

 

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN:  
2009/10 YEAR END PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

Summary 

1. This report updates members on the current progress of the York Museums 
Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery 
Plan.  The York Museums Trust’s full report is at Annex 1. 

Background 

2. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by members in December 
2007 outlined the key targets and objectives which the Council requires 
YMT to work towards over the next five years.  Members have asked for 
regular updates on progress.  Reports are brought to Overview and Scrutiny  
at the half-year point and again in July to report on full year performance.  
This report covers the year 2009/10 with particular emphasis on the second 
half of the financial year.   

3. The key target areas set out in the PDP relate to: 

a)  Stabilising visitor figures 

b)  Delivering new income streams 

c)  New exhibitions and interpretative service 

d)  Create an education strategy  

e)  Increase use and involvement by residents  

f)  Achieve high visitor satisfaction  

g)  Ensure the cataloguing of the collection  

4. The report from York Theatre Royal (Annex 1) sets out how they have 
addressed these issues over the past six months, and also gives an outline 
of what they will be developing moving forward.   

Agenda Item 9Page 97



Consultation  

5. This report is for information and there is no consultation to consider. 

Options 

6. This report is for information and there are no options to consider. 

Corporate Objectives 

7. YMT’s business plan contributes to a number of corporate objectives 
including developing opportunities for residents and visitors to experience 
York as a vibrant and eventful city, improving opportunities for learning, and 
in strengthening York's economy through investment in the tourism 
infrastructure.   Reinvestment in the museums is an identified priority within 
the sub-regional investment plan. 

Implications 

8. Finance:  The Council makes an annual grant to YMT which in 2009/10 
was £1,550,070.  The grant is uplifted for inflation each year.  The current 
financial arrangements have been agreed to 2013. 

9. The report has no implications relating to: 

• Human Resources 
• Equalities  
• Legal 
• Crime and Disorder  
• Information Technology 
• Property 
• Other 

Risk Management 

10. This report is for information and there are no risks to consider. 

Recommendations 

11. That members note and comment upon the performance of the York 
Museums Trust. 

Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the partnership delivery plan. 

 

Page 98



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
Tel No.3316 

Janet Barnes 
Chief Executive YMT 
York Museums Trust 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Lifelong Learning and 
Culture 
 

Report 
Approved 

ü Date 5.7.10. 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 

Museums Trust: Partnership Delivery Plan December 2007. 
 
Annex 1: York Museums Trust Performance Report. 

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

York Museums Trust Performance Report:  October 2009 – March 2010 
  

Analysis of Performance 

1. The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) sets out a number of key targets 
relating
[...]
raming), a long 
case clock and rocking horse. 

 

Page 114



Fundraising 
 
We have been successful in securing funds between October 2009 and 
March 2010 for the following: 
 

Funding Body Reason for Application/funds Amount 
Feoffees of St 
Michael’s Spurriergate 

Capital funding for the Yorkshire Museum 
Library 

£5,000 

MLA PRISM Grant 
Fund 

Conservation of the type specimen of 
Ichthyosaurus crassimanus 

£20,000 

Paul Mellon Centre for 
Studies in British Art 

William Etty exhibition catalogue £5,200 

Woodmansterne 
Conservation Awards 

Conservation of Joshua Reynolds’ Captain 
John Foote 

£5,300 

Arts Action York 
(CYC), 

To develop new activity for Early Years at 
YAG 

£1,000 

MLA Designation 
Development Fund 

Project to unlock the potential  of ‘hidden’ 
collections 

£73,500 

Arts Council England 
Grants for the Arts 

Contemporary Visual Art in York (York St 
Mary’s and York Art Gallery) 

£70,000 

Headley Museums 
Archaeological 
Acquisitions Fund 

Purchase of a medieval St Christopher 
plaque 

£2,000 

MLA/V&A Purchase 
Grant Fund 

Purchase of a medieval St Christopher 
plaque 

£2,400 

MLA Adult Learning evaluation and photography 
project 

£7,500 

York Youth Community 
Action Pilot grant 
(supported by DCSF) 

Pilot project to work with young people to 
gain new interpretation and reinterpretation 
of the collections 

£6,000 

Yorkshire 
Philosophical Society 

fern garden in the Museum Gardens £1,000 

Arts and Humanities 
Research Council 

William Etty doctoral research project (joint 
bid with University of York) 

 

 Total Funding £198,900.00 
 
 
 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2009-10 Year End Outturn Report
	5 Briefing on Post Election Policy Direction for Education & Children's Services
	Annex 1

	6 Casual Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E Manifesto

	7 Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2010-11
	8 York Theatre Royal - Service Level Agreement Performance Update Report
	Theatre Perf 09-10 year end Annex 1

	9 York Museums Trust Partnership Delivery Plan - Performance Update Report
	YMT Perf Report 09-10 year end Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 JULY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), BROOKS 
(VICE-CHAIR), ASPDEN, CRISP, HOGG, TAYLOR 
AND WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS PIERCE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda or 
any other general interests they might have within the remit of the 
Committee.  
 
Other than those standing interests listed in the agenda, no interests were 
declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning and Culture 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 April 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. 2009-10 YEAR END OUTTURN REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest outturn position for 
2009-10 year end by reference to the service plan, the budget and the 
performance indicators for all of the services falling under the responsibility 
of the old Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the overspend in the Children 
and Young Peoples Services Portfolio was due to an increase in ‘Looked 
After Children’ (LAC). Officers would  incorporate LAC into the first Budget 
Monitoring 2010/11 report to allow Members to note any progress in this 
area. Officers also confirmed that the overspend in Adult Education and 
Music Services was due to adults withdrawing from the A’ Level provision 
and as a result of  the current economic downturn, the level of music tuition 
fees had proved to be too expensive. 
 



Members discussed the report and reminded officers that acronyms should 
be listed in full when first used. It was suggested that officers produce a 
standard document listing all the Education acronyms.1 
 
The Chair suggested Members contact the Scrutiny Officer if they 
requested any specific information relating to the Performance Indicators. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

• Noted the progress on all of the performance and corporate strategy 
milestone actions and commented on areas where corrective action 
was needed to bring things back on track. 

 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance and performance 
position for 2009/10 
 
 
Action Required  
Produce a list of Education acronyms and remember to write 
out in full when first used   
 
 

 
RH  

 
5. BRIEFING ON POST ELECTION POLICY DIRECTION FOR 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report that provided a summary of developing 
policy direction since the General Election. It provided a summary of the 
changing policy landscape which would impact upon the work of individual 
schools, the wider children’s services agenda and the local authority. 
 
Officers gave a brief update and Members discussed what implications the 
policy would have on the City and how it would impact the Educational 
Services provided by the Council. 
 
Officers explained that Free Schools would give groups who were 
interested in setting up a new school the power to locate their own 
premises and open their own facilities. Members noted how the Academy 
School status would be offered on a fast track option to any school that 
had received an outstanding Ofsted result. Officers stated that some 
parents and schools within the City had shown an interest in one of these 
options. Members discussed what implications would arise if any of these 
schools were to open in York. 
  
Members agreed that York provides an exceptional education service with 
outstanding schools.  
 
Members thanked Cllr Runciman for attending the meeting for this item.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update Members on the developing policy direction for 
Education & Children Services since the General Election. 



 
 

6. CASUAL PLAY OPPORTUNITIES SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the agreed key 
objectives and remit. 
 
The officer gave an update and requested Members concur a set of 
recommendations to finalise the review.  Officers confirmed that  three 
areas within the City would be put forward as pilot areas. 
 
Members thanked officers for their contributions throughout this review and 
the Chair also thanked Members for their input. 
 
Members agreed the following recommendations: 
 
RESOLVED:  The Executive to authorise officers to: 
 

a) support the introduction of a pilot scheme by working with the new 
‘Taking Play Forward’ Strategic Board to: 

 
• Identify three diverse areas within the ‘area based service 

delivery’ pilot area which would benefit from such a scheme. 
• Identify all the relevant parties from within the council, external 

organisations, and from within the identified area of the city to 
participate in the scheme. 

• Draft a framework for the scheme for the Executive’s 
consideration. 

 
b) encourage ward committee, parish councils and residents 

associations to promote the value of outdoor play and take up any 
opportunities for encouraging community buy-in to play 
opportunities in their locality.  

 
Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols 
 
 
 
 
 

7. LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN 2010-11  
 
Members considered the Committee’s workplan for 2010-11.  
 
Members agreed to the following: 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be updated to: 
 



• reschedule the next meeting from Wednesday 29 September to 
Tuesday 5 October 2010.   

• hold the next meeting in Explore York and receive a tour of Explore 
and the Archives. 

• add Looked After Children and Active Leisure in Adults onto the 
work programme for 8 December 2010. 

• invite the Chief Executive of the York Museums Trust to the meeting 
on 8 December 2010 and request a 6 monthly report with an invite 
to attend a committee on an annual basis. 

• request that the Chief Executive of the York Theatre Royal provides 
a six monthly report with an invite to attend a committee on an 
annual basis.  

• invite the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods to attend 
the meeting on 26 January 2011. 

 
Reason:  In order to progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 

8. YORK THEATRE ROYAL - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members consider a report that informed them of the progress and 
performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) which runs to March 2012. 
 
The Chief Executive of the Theatre attended the meeting and gave 
Members an update on their performances.  Members noted her 
comments and commended the Theatre on the quality of productions it 
offers. The Head of Arts commented that the Theatre had been a great 
support to schools in York and had provided a great experience for the 
children. Members congratulated the Theatre on the projects it offers and 
the support it gives to young people and Members agreed to support the 
Theatre in their bid to expand into the De Grey Rooms. 
 
Members thanked the Chief Executive and the Head of Arts for attending 
the meeting and for their updates.   
 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted and commented upon the 
performance of the York Theatre Royal. 
 
Reason:  To fulfil the Council’s role under the Service Agreement. 
 
 
 

9. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN - 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
This report updates members on the current progress of the York Museum 
Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership 
Delivery Plan. 
 



Members noted that the Museum had encouraging visitor numbers and 
were looking forward to seeing it reopen after the refurbishment. 
 
Resolved: Members noted and commented upon the performance of the 
York Museums Trust. 
 
Reason: To fulfil the Council’s role under the partnership delivery plan 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.20 pm and finished at 7.26 pm]. 


